## **BID NOTICE TOWN OF MOUNT MORRIS** HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT - SALT SHED ROOF

LIVINGSTON COUNTY

# General Notice

Town of Mount Morris (Owner) is requesting Bids for the repair of the following Project: **Highway Department - Salt Shed Roof** In accordance with Section 103 of Article 5-A of the General Municipal Law, sealed Bids for

the repair of the following project will be received at the Town Clerks Office of the Town of Mount Morris, located at 103 Main Street, Mount Morris, New York 14510, until September 30, 2024, at 4:00 p.m. local time. A special meeting will be held at the Mount Morris Town Hall, located at 103 Main Street Mount Morris, New York 14510 on September 30, 2024 at 5:00 p.m. At that time the Bids received will be publicly opened and read.

#### **Specifications** INSTALLATION OF NEW ROOFING OVER THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT SALT SHED. REPAIRS TO THE FACIA WHERE NEEDED AND COVERING THE FACIA WITH

ALUMINUM.

APPROXIMATE MEASUREMENTS 44' X 66' / 22' TO PEAK. Material to include:

- 2x4 nailers over shingles.
- 50 year, 27-gauge steel, color brown

All materials, equipment and labor to be included in the price. Proper safety equipment must be used such as hard hats, tie offs, harnesses and man lifts. Bidders should get their

own accurate measurements prior to giving a bid. Bidder must be OSHA compliant, All work to be completed within 60 days of bid acceptance. Instruction to Bidders The Town of Mount Morris, Livingston County, New York, reserves the right to reject any or

all bids, or to waive any informalities, or to make an award to other than the low bidder. It further reserves the right to limit the amount of the award. Attention of the bidders is particularly directed to the requirements of the conditions of employment to be observed and minimum Wage Rates to be paid under the Contract and the bidder must meet the

### proper insurance requirements. The Town of Mount Morris does not discriminate on the basis of handicapped status in admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs and activities. Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders. For all further requirements regarding bid submittal, qualifications, procedures, and contract award, refer to the Instructions to Bidders that are included in the Bidding Documents.

## This Advertisement is issued by:

Owner: Town of Mount Morris Bv: David DiSalvo

Title: Supervisor Date: September 20, 2024